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For our late mother, mentor, and favorite author, Betty Dorsett Duke.


THE MYSTERIOUS LIFE AND FAKED DEATH OF JESSE JAMES

“Public fascination with enigmatic and mythical figures from history is often skewed by bias or myth; sometimes the truth is unpleasant and the lies are far more comfortable. Within The Mysterious Life and Faked Death of Jesse James, Daniel and Teresa Duke, the great-great-grandchildren of the famed outlaw, finally put to rest many of the myths and misconceptions. The book is a testimony to the tireless research of their mother, Betty Dorsett Duke, to find out the truth about her ancestor, which was sadly cut short by her untimely death. Daniel and Teresa have continued her legacy, and it is one that she—and Jesse—would no doubt be proud of.”

PHILIPPA FAULKS, COAUTHOR OF THE MASONIC MAGICIAN

“Drawing on more than 20 years of research, Daniel and Teresa Duke expound upon the family lore, Jesse’s diaries, and legal documents to disprove the misconception that their great-great-grandfather died in 1882 and instead reveal that he lived for another 40 years in Texas under a different name, remaining unapologetic about his outlaw days. They give us the details of Jesse’s ‘lost years’ and what about Jesse remains elusive to modern science.”

MARK EDDY, COHOST OF NIGHT-LIGHT
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An Introduction to Who’s Who

Like many outlaws throughout history, the famous and infamous Old West outlaw Jesse James had aliases, and in order to fake his death and live out a peaceful life, he needed a really good alias. It seems that when a person uses an alias, though, life naturally gets much more complicated. He or she has to live by another identity, and in Jesse’s case, it took years to transition from one life to a new one using the alias James Lafayette Courtney. Jesse used other aliases at different times in his life, but the alias James Lafayette Courtney was the one alias that he stuck with, lived with, and was buried with.

Under this alias Jesse James was a small-town Texas farmer, husband, father, Freemason, and more. You will read much more about Jesse throughout this book, but in order to help keep the story straight and easy to follow, we thought it would be helpful to provide a list of names with short descriptions.

Jesse James had a wife, but that wife wasn’t the wife that historians have named. His real wife was not his first cousin as history has stated. When finding out that Jesse faked his death and lived out his life in Texas, some have exclaimed that it was terrible that he abandoned his wife and children in Missouri just so that he could save his own life. What those people were missing was that the wife they thought he had wasn’t his wife and the children they believed he had weren’t his children.

That is but one example of how things can get confusing and have been confused for well over a century in regard to Jesse James and his life, or lives. We would like to note, however, that the confusion created throughout Jesse’s history worked in his favor, and without it he may not have gotten away with one of the biggest hoaxes in American history.

Some of the more commonly used names along with names historically associated 
with Jesse James are listed below to help curtail any possible confusion. You 
may wish to refer back to this list when reading Jesse’s diary, which forms the appendix of this book, beginning here.

We believe Jesse Woodson James and James L. Courtney were one and the same. That said, there was also a real James L. Courtney, and the real James L. Courtney was a neighbor and relative of Jesse James. In our late mother’s second book, The Truth about Jesse James, she illustrates how the story becomes further confused because the Courtney family also used aliases and changed their name to Haun. She states:

Theodore Napoleon Haun was really Theodore Napoleon Courtney but changed his name to Haun sometime between 1867 and 1870. He, Theodore Napoleon Haun/Courtney, was allegedly the real James L. Courtney’s brother. However, my great-grandfather, known as James L. Courtney in Texas, referred to Theodore Napoleon Haun [in his diary] as his cousin: “January 28, 1872: Sunday morning at Barron’s & remained there all day & rote 2 leters one to Rat & the other to co[u]sin Theodore & miley was here.” [See here of this book.]

[The late] genealogist, Carol Holmes has consulted genealogical records and verified that the Courtneys aka Hauns were cousins of Jesse James, which explains why my great-grandfather referred to Theodore Courtney aka Theodore Haun as his cousin instead of his brother Theodore N. Courtney a.k.a. Theodore Napoleon Haun.1

Robert Woodson Hite,  a.k.a. Wood Hite, a.k.a. 
Thomas Howard, was a first cousin to Frank and Jesse James through his mother, Nancy Gardiner James. Wood fought with Quantrill’s Guerillas during the Civil War and is said by many to have participated in at least a few of the James Gang’s robberies. None of that is controversial, and it is well documented. What many historians can’t agree on is when Wood Hite was killed. Some say Wood was killed in December of 1881, while others claim he was killed in March of 1882. Claiming that Wood was killed in December is favorable for our detractors because they can and have tried to claim that the body would have been too badly decomposed to have been displayed as a recently murdered man in April of 1882, when we believe Wood Hite’s body was passed off as that of Jesse James. To this day, no one has been able to locate the grave of Wood Hite. That said, it isn’t up to us to prove who was killed in April of 1882; our primary focus is to show who wasn’t. And Jesse James wasn’t killed in 1882.

Another error surrounds the alleged wives of Wood Hite and Jesse James. History has recorded that Jesse James was married to his first cousin Zee Mimms. We believe that is entirely false and that Jesse was actually married to Mary Ellen Barron. Wood Hite, in our opinion, was either married to or living with his first cousin Zee Mimms, and it is our belief that Wood Hite is the father of the two children who were passed off as Jesse’s children.

Zerelda Amanda Mimms,  a.k.a. Zee Mimms, a.k.a. Zee Hite, was Jesse and Frank James’s first cousin through her mother, Mary James. She was also Wood Hite’s first cousin. As stated above, it is believed by our family that Zee was married to and had two children with her first cousin Wood Hite and not Jesse James.

Mary Ellen Barron is our maternal great-great-grandmother. Mary Ellen 
was the daughter of Captain Thomas Hudson Barron and Mary Jane Shelton and the wife of Jesse James, a.k.a. James L. Courtney. She was born October 19, 1854, on Barron Branch at the old Barron residence in Waco before her parents relocated to Blevins, Falls County, Texas. She and our great-great-grandfather married on October 31, 1871. Mary Ellen died on October 21, 1910, and is buried in the Blevins Cemetery.

Zerelda Elizabeth Cole James Simms Samuel,  a.k.a. Zerelda James, was the mother of Frank and Jesse James. She married three times and had a total of eight children.

Robert Sallee James was the first husband of Zerelda Elizabeth Cole, father of Frank and Jesse James, Baptist minister, and one of the founders of William Jewell College in Liberty, Missouri. He is said to have died near Placerville, California, and to have been buried in an unmarked grave.

Dr. Reuben Samuel was the third husband of Zerelda James and the very well-liked stepfather of Frank and Jesse James.

Captain Thomas Hudson Barron  was Mary Ellen Barron’s father and the 
father-in-law of Jesse James, a.k.a. James L. Courtney. According to The Handbook of Texas:

Thomas Hudson Barron, early settler and Texas Ranger, son of Susan (Mattingly) and John M. Barron, was born on March 8, 1796, in Virginia. 
. . . He enlisted in the Kentucky militia at Leitchfield, Kentucky, on November 15, 1814, and participated in the battle of New Orleans on January 8, 1815. He received for his service a bounty grant of 160 acres. By 1817 he was one of the early settlers on the upper Red River in the area of Miller County, Arkansas. . . . In late 1821 Barron, his wife, and first child passed through Nacogdoches [Texas] with several of the first of Stephen F. Austin’s Old Three Hundred colonists. Barron was a member of the Austin colony for a year before returning to Arkansas Territory. . . .

In January 1831 he returned to Texas, according to Austin’s Register of Families Throughout his career Barron was active in defense of the frontier. From before until after the Texas Revolution he served as captain of Texas Rangers at Viesca, Nashville, Washington-on-the Brazos, and Tenoxtitlán, 
where he was commandant. In January 1836 a ranging company was formed at Viesca with Sterling C. Robertson as captain and Barron as sergeant. Soon thereafter, Barron was promoted to captain. . . .

Early in 1837 Barron’s company of rangers established Fort Fisher at Waco Village on the Brazos, at a site within the city limits of present Waco. The reconstructed post is now the site of the headquarters 
of Company F of the Texas Rangers and the Texas Ranger Hall of Fame and Museum. 
At Independence, also in 1837, Barron built a house later purchased by Sam 
Houston. In 1847 Barron homesteaded 320 acres on the Brazos and built the first white homestead on Waco grounds. 
. . . On April 14, 1851, Barron, as clerk, opened the first district court of McLennan County, with Judge Robert E. B. Baylor presiding. In 1857 or 1858 Barron opened a steam mill on Barron’s Branch in Waco, using the bolting system to grind wheat and corn. Machinery for carding wool and cotton was added in 1860. Throughout much of the 1860s Barron served as tax assessor-collector of McLennan County. A street, an elementary school, a creek, and Barron Springs in Waco were named for him.

. . . Late in his life he moved to Falls County, near Blevins. He died on February 2, 1874.2

As you can see, Thomas Hudson Barron was highly esteemed in his community and not someone likely to allow his daughter to marry into riffraff. This adds to our belief that when Jesse took on the alias of James L. Courtney and moved to Blevins in 1871 he (mostly) began to assume a quieter life.

The pages that follow document the often quiet, sometimes turbulent, always puzzling and mysterious life and death of Jesse James, our great-great-grandfather.
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A Legend Is Born

Life is never the fairy tale they sold us on when we were kids.

SHERRILYN KENYON, BORN OF LEGEND

The name of Jesse James is recognized to this day by more people around the world than that of most other American historical figures. Much of that is due to the perfect combination of fact and myth that surrounds him. Jesse James was an outlaw to most, a hero to others, and to some a terrorist. He has been the subject of Hollywood movies and scores of books. For better or worse, he has captured the minds of the public around the world to this day; people are captivated at the sound of his name. How is it that a man who had been branded an outlaw could have had such a great impact on the minds of people around the globe for well over a century? Laura James summed it up well when she wrote in her book The Love Pirate and the Bandit’s Son that “Jesse James is the man who represents every man who ever felt the boot of the Man on his neck.”1

A large part of the public’s fascination no doubt also has to do with a need for closure. Most people like to know what really happened. It doesn’t matter if the story involves a good person or a bad person, a hero, outlaw, celebrity, or public figure. Mystery is nice, but people like answers; they want the whole story. Until they get an answer that satisfies them, they won’t be satisfied, and neither will we.
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Fig. 1.1. Jesse Woodson James, circa 1864

The journey to prove that Jesse James is our ancestor has been an exciting one. Our mother, Betty Dorsett Duke, thought the world would be excited as well, not because Jesse was our ancestor, but because he did not die as history had stated. We believe “America’s Robin Hood” faked his death in 1882. Mom contacted the Jesse James Farm and Museum in Kearney, Missouri, about this matter, and much to our surprise, they were not happy at all.

Our mother continued to research, and she pulled us into her search for the truth. Sadly, on August 29, 2015, she passed away. She never gave up, and she always fought for the truth. She taught us to do the same. She proved with photos and records that Jesse James did not die as history would have you believe. He faked his death in 1882 and lived the remainder of his life in Blevins, Texas, where he had been living since 1871 under the alias of James Lafayette Courtney. We are honored to follow in our mother’s footsteps, and we fully intend to follow through with what she started.

We present to you, dear reader, a brief overview of the life of Jesse James from his birth through the Civil War years, along with the traditional story of Jesse and his exploits leading up to his alleged assassination in April 1882.


EARLY YEARS

Jesse Woodson James is said to have been born on September 5, 1847, to Zerelda Elizabeth Cole and Robert Sallee James, an ordained Baptist minister and founder of William Jewell College in Liberty, Missouri. (As we will see, other evidence indicates that Jesse was born close to October 31, 1846, the date given on his tombstone.) Jesse was the third of four children born to the couple. His older siblings were Alexander Franklin “Frank” James, the firstborn, and Robert R. James, who died as an infant. Susan Lavenia James was the couple’s fourth child.

Apparently, shortly after the birth of their fourth child, Susan, the elder Robert James felt the need to preach to gold miners in California. He left his wife and children in Missouri, and shortly after arriving in California in 1850, he is said to have contracted a disease (stories vary as to exactly what he caught), died, and was buried in an unmarked grave.

In 1852, after Robert’s death, Zerelda married a wealthy farmer named Benjamin Simms. Simms is said to have been a cruel man who didn’t like young Frank or Jesse. He died in a horse accident at the start of 1854. No children were born from the short marriage of Benjamin Simms and Zerelda.

Zerelda married for a third and final time to Dr. Reuben Samuel in 1855. Dr. Samuel is said to have been a kindhearted man and a loving father to Zerelda’s children, including Frank and Jesse. Zerelda and Dr. Samuel had four children: Sarah Louisa Samuel, John Thomas Samuel, Fanny Quantrill Samuel, and Archie Peyton Samuel.




THE CIVIL WAR YEARS

Well before the official beginning of the Civil War, tensions had been building along the Kansas and Missouri border between proslavery and antislavery factions. Militias formed on both sides of the border, and skirmishes soon followed. Frank James joined the Confederacy and is said to have fallen ill, which led him to return home to recuperate. During that time, Frank joined a pro-Confederate militia, Quantrill’s Partisan Rangers, near his family home. A Union militia, looking for Frank, raided the James-Samuel farm. Zerelda related the story to a reporter many years later:

I remember well that morning the soldiers came down across the field. It was planted in flax then. A whole company of them came down through there and trooped into this yard, and over into the field where Jesse and Dr. Samuels*1 were planting corn. They demanded the doctor tell them where the bushwhackers were hiding. You see Frank was four years older than Jesse and had been with Quantrill over a year. 
. . . Dr. Samuels, my husband told them he did not know where the bushwhackers were. Then they tied his hands together and drove him to a tree over in the pasture and hanged him three times by the neck. They left him hanging until he was nearly dead and then lowered him down and asked where Frank James was. They left him at last, nearly dead, under the tree. The doctor has not been in his right mind since that very day and he was a smart man.

But the cowardly hounds did not stop at hanging the doctor. They caught my little Jesse, he was only fourteen years old then and sickly, and they ran him up and down the corn rows, prodding him with their bayonets and threatening to kill him if he didn’t tell them where his brother Frank was.

But there wasn’t a drop of coward’s blood in the veins of my Jesse. How many boys do you know think [sic] would have braved that gang of armed cowards as he did that day? They prodded him with their sharp bayonets till the blood ran and then they beat his poor back till for weeks afterward he could scarcely wear a shirt. It was then that the hatred of Federal soldiers was put into his heart and it never left him.

A day or two after that Jesse told me he was going to join Quantrill and take a hand in this fight. Jesse was small for his age and very sickly and thin, and I was afraid to have him go off in the bush with Quantrill. I told him he was too young and small for that kind of rough work, and besides he had no money.

He told me strength and money will both come with time. I fitted him out with clothes, gave him some money, and one of our horses and he rode away to join Quantrill. I didn’t hear a word from him till about three months after that when a tall young man rode up and hitched his horse at the gate and knocked at the door. I didn’t know him till he laughed and then I saw it was my Jesse, and I guess it wasn’t a second till I had him in my arms. The wild life in the bush had agreed with him and he was rosy cheeked and stout. That was the beginning of my boy’s roving and from that time till this, more than thirty years, I’ve never had a full night’s rest since.2

In short, Jesse followed his older brother, Frank, in joining Quantrill’s guerrillas in 1864. While they rode with the guerrillas, Union officials forced their family to leave not only their farm but also the county they lived in. Dr. Samuel, Zerelda, and their children temporarily relocated to Nebraska during that time.

It is generally believed that during the war Jesse suffered a bullet through his right lung. After healing, he returned to fighting. It is also said that at the end of the war, while trying to surrender, he was shot once again through the right lung. We have no reason to doubt this. When trying to obtain a death certificate or coroner’s report for Jesse, a.k.a. James L Courtney, we were told that his death records had been destroyed approximately one year before we inquired about them.




THE OUTLAW YEARS

With the war over, Jesse was recovering from his wound, and during that time some claim that Jesse fell in love with his first cousin, Zerelda “Zee” Mimms, who was helping him recover. While the war was officially over, former guerrillas, like Jesse and Frank James, weren’t granted amnesty. They were hunted, and because of that, the war couldn’t end for them. They probably took the attitude that if they were to be labeled outlaws, they might as well be outlaws. Not too long afterward, the James Gang came into being.

The Liberty Bank robbery on February 13, 1866, may be the first robbery accredited to the James Gang, and it is considered to be the first successful peacetime daylight bank robbery in the United States. At two o’clock in the afternoon, twelve men wearing faded soldier-blue overcoats rode into Liberty, Missouri, from various directions, congregating in front of the Clay County Savings Association Bank. No great interest was taken in these men, since this was shortly after the end of the Civil War, and Liberty had been occupied a number of times by groups of men.

Two men entered the bank and found Greenup Bird, head cashier, and his son and assistant, William, inside. One of the robbers requested a bill to be changed (this would become the modus operandi of the James Gang). William Bird approached the counter, and as he did, both robbers drew their guns, demanding that the clerks quickly deposit the money into an empty feed sack. Once the money, bonds, and tax stamps were deposited, both Birds were placed in their cage (the vault).

The robbery itself was well planned and was said to have taken only ten to fifteen minutes. Reportedly the take was $62,000: $42,000 in bonds, $518 in United States government revenue stamps, and the rest in gold, silver coins, and greenbacks. During the robbery, one man was killed. During an interview it was said that “none of the men who robbed the bank was under six feet tall,”3 a major clue that Jesse could have participated. Although Jesse’s exact height is not known and verified, it is known that he was close to six feet tall.

The robbers departed the bank, and as they were mounting their horses, a commotion took place. One man appeared to have some difficulty with his horse. Across the street, at the Green Hotel, two boys were watching. There are several local and family stories regarding what happened in the next few minutes. In any event, a shooting killed George “Jolly” Wymore, one of the two boys observing the ruckus. Although Jesse James has been blamed for it, most accounts claim he did not shoot Jolly Wymore.

The Wymore family has passed down the story that within a few weeks they received a letter apologizing for the death of the boy. The letter also stated that no one was supposed to be harmed, and it was signed “Jesse James.” (We have requested to see this letter but to no avail.) The Wymore family still owns this building, and they named it the Jesse James Bank Museum. When we asked if they ever displayed the letter, the tour guide explained that it was too traumatic for the owner to display.

There are two strongly opposing views about whether Jesse James was at the scene of the robbery. By one view, this was shortly after the Civil War, and Jesse had recently received a serious chest wound, collapsing one of his lungs and leaving him too ill to be present. Others note the local stories of a man who appeared to be ill and reportedly had trouble staying mounted. They believe this to be Jesse. The contention is that if he planned this robbery in such detail, he would not have missed the event. After the getaway, several people admitted that they had recognized many of the boys.

Reportedly, there is little doubt that Jesse James planned the robbery because it was styled after many of the robberies the men participated in during the Civil War. No one was ever convicted of this crime, which caused the bank to close because of insufficient funds. The bank sold all its assets, called in all loans, and paid the depositors sixty cents on the dollar.

Besides Frank and Jesse James, the following men reportedly participated in this robbery: Cole Younger, Ben Cooper, Frank Gregg, John Jarrett, Bill McDaniel or McDaniels (brother of Thompson “Tom” McDaniel or McDaniels), Red Monkus, Bud Pence, Donnie Pence, Allen Parmer, Joab Perry, Jim Reed, Oll Shepard, Bud Singleton, Jim White, Bill Wilkerson, and James Wilkerson.4

On October 30, 1866, a tall, friendly man asked the cashier at Alexander Mitchell and Company Bank of Lexington, Missouri, to cash a bond. As the cashier was explaining that the bank didn’t buy that type of bond, two or more armed men walked in. A total of $2,000 was put into their grain sack, and when the cashier refused to give them the key to the vault, they left. A posse led by ex-Confederate Rangers John and David Pool was organized to chase the desperadoes, but they gave up after a short chase and returned home.

Other robberies that could have been perpetrated by the James Gang include:


	The Hughes & Wasson Bank, Richmond, Missouri, May 22, 1867. The robbery is believed to have netted $3,500.

	Nimrod Long and Company Bank, Russellville, Kentucky, March 20, 1868. The reports concerning the take vary from a few thousand dollars up to $15,000. It is generally said that the bank robbers netted $12,000.

	Daviess County Savings Bank, Gallatin, Missouri, December 7, 1869. It is believed that the take was $700.

	Ocobock Brothers Bank, Corydon, Iowa, June 3, 1871. Reports of the take vary from $6,000 to $70,000.

	Deposit Bank, Columbia, Kentucky, April 29, 1872. Reports of the take vary from $200 to $6,000.

	Kansas City Exposition Fairgrounds, Kansas City, Missouri, September 26, 1872. The take may have been $10,000. (See appendix, here.)

	St. Genevieve Savings Bank, St. Genevieve, Missouri, May 27, 1873. It was a good day inasmuch as there were no casualties. William A. Settle Jr.’s book
	Jesse James Was His Name indicates the bank robbers netted $4,000. Today, the building has been restored and is being used as a real-estate office.

	Chicago, Rock Island, and Pacific Railroad train robbery, Adair, Iowa, July 21, 1873. The take may have been as much as $6,000.

	Louisiana stagecoach robbery, Bienville Parish, Louisiana, January 8, 1874. The James Gang is credited with holding up a stagecoach between Shreveport and Monroe, Lousiana. (See discussion in the appendix, here.)

	Hot Springs, Arkansas, stagecoach robbery, January 15, 1874. Reports of the take vary greatly depending on the source. Author Homer Croy reported that $8,000 was taken by the thieves, while author Carl Breihan noted that the figure was closer to $3,500.5 (See discussion in the appendix, here.)

	Port Jefferson, Louisiana, steamboat robbery, January 30, 1874. The Shreveport stage robbery happened on January 8, seven days later the Hot Springs stage robbery occurred, and fifteen days later a steamboat, possibly the 
	Emilie Labarge, was robbed of more than $1,500. (See appendix, here.)

	Iron Mountain Railroad, Gads Hill, Missouri. Some sources say the robbery took place on January 31, 1874; others say it took place in February. The reports concerning the take vary from $2,000 to $22,000. Many believe that $12,000 might be closer to the truth. (See appendix, here.)6


	Austin, Texas, stagecoach, April 1874. April 1874 presented several stagecoach robberies between San Antonio and Austin, Texas, credited to a five-member James Gang. Reportedly, Jesse was living in the area at the time. Supporters of Jesse indicated that he couldn’t have been involved because he was in Kansas City. Some reports estimated that the robbers took close to $3,000. (See discussion in the appendix, here.) Today, the Stagecoach Inn in Salado, Texas, originally called the Shady Villa Inn, displays a safe robbed by both Jesse James and Pancho Villa. The inn’s website explains that the inn was a prominent site on the Chisholm Trail, a cattle drive trail, in the nineteenth century. The inn’s list of alleged guests reads like a frontier Who’s Who: General George Custer, Robert E. Lee, Sam Houston, Jesse James, and Shanghai Pierce.

	Waverly-Lexington Omnibus Stagecoach robberies, August 30, 1874.

	Tishomingo Savings Bank, Corinth, Mississippi, December 7, 1874. The robbers were believed to have stolen $5,000 in cash and $5,000 in other valuables.

	Kansas Pacific Railroad train robbery, Muncie, Kansas, December 8, 1874. One report said that the take was $30,000, while others estimated that it was as high as $55,000.

	Huntington, West Virginia, September 5, 1875. Four robbers were present; two dismounted and went into a local bank, reportedly taking $10,000.

	Missouri Pacific Railroad train, Rocky Cut, Missouri, July 7, 1876. Reports indicate the robbery was well planned and netted $15,000.

	First National Bank, Northfield, Minnesota, September 7, 1876. Northfield is credited as breaking up the James Gang. It may be true that the James Gang was impacted by the failed Northfield robbery, but we don’t believe the failure resulted in the end of the gang. Jesse and Frank had a pool of irregular members to choose from, and it is our opinion that the gang didn’t come to an end until the alleged assassination of Jesse James, if in name only, in 1882. The town’s citizens ambushed the riders from the hardware store and the second floor of the hotel, aborting the robbery attempt. Most sources claim that Frank James was responsible for the death of Joseph L. Heywood, the bank cashier who refused to open the safe. However, at least one source claims it was Jesse who killed the cashier. Other persons in the bank included A. E. Bunker, cashier (shot in the shoulder), and Frank J. Wilcox, assistant bookkeeper. Gang members Clell Miller and Bill Chadwell were reportedly killed in the streets. During the escape, the Younger brothers were captured, Charley Pitts, a.k.a. Sam Wells, was killed, and the James brothers escaped back to Texas. Frank had the bullet he received in Northfield surgically removed in Waco, Texas.7 This statement is verified by a sheriff’s notes on an old wanted poster purchased at the Jesse James Farm and Museum in Kearney, Missouri, which also said that the Youngers were tried and served twenty-five years in Minnesota’s Stillwater Prison and that Frank and Jesse reportedly stayed in Texas until they returned to their old haunts in Clay County, Missouri.8


	The Chicago & Alton Railroad train robbery, Glendale, Missouri, October 8, 1879. Originally, the reports indicated that there were fifteen to thirty robbers who participated and that the take was anywhere from $30,000 to $50,000. Later, the railroad reported that $6,000 was taken and as few as five to eight men were involved.

	Mammoth Cave, Kentucky, September 3, 1880.

	Muscle Shoals, Alabama, March 11, 1881.

	The Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railroad train robbery, Winston, Missouri, July 15, 1881. Reports of the take varied from $8,000 to $15,000. “The robbers were all large men, none of them under six feet tall,” said one source.9


	Blue Cut Train robbery, Glendale, Missouri, September 7, 1881. It is believed that the gang netted about $15,000. Many believe this, rather than the Northfield robbery, is the last organized event the James-Younger Gang participated in.10




Despite the sheer number of robberies Jesse James is alleged to have organized or participated in, he was never caught. He had many aliases and identities, which greatly assisted him in eluding capture for sixteen years. For years, he was hunted by many to no avail, including by the Pinkerton National Detective Agency, and frustrations were growing.

The Pinkerton Agency, founded by Scotsman Allan Pinkerton in 1850, played an important role in U.S. history, foiling an attempted assassination of the newly elected president, Abraham Lincoln, in 1861 and serving as intelligence agents for the federal government during the Civil War. The Pinkertons also specialized in protecting railroad shipments for several Midwestern companies. When the first recorded train robbery took place in 1866, they became famous for their pursuit of train robbers, including the James Gang, which they were under contract from both the railroads and the banks to apprehend.

The Pinkertons were known for playing things rough. On January 26, 1875, Jesse James’s eight-year-old half brother, Archie Peyton Samuel, was killed by a bomb that was thrown into their home by Pinkerton detectives. Jesse’s mother lost the lower portion of an arm, and one of his stepfather’s hands was maimed.

With a $10,000 reward on his head, Jesse is said to have moved his family to St. Joseph, Missouri, in November 1881.11 On Christmas Eve, Jesse, reportedly using the alias of Thomas Howard, along with Zee Mimms and their two reported children, Tim and Mary Howard, moved into a small house at 1318 Lafayette Street, sitting atop a high hill overlooking St. Joseph. The problem with this theory is that we believe Jesse was already living in Texas by this time. We also don’t believe Jesse James married Zee Mimms. We believe Zee actually married one of Jesse’s first cousins, Wood Hite. This is probable for several reasons. First, though they may have just lived together, their families being upstanding, traditional Baptists before the Civil War points to a probable marriage. However, when our mother asked the Missouri State Archives for records of marriage for Jesse and Zee, there were none to be had, nor were there any for Wood and Zee. One must remember that Wood Hite was also a wanted man, making it possible that an alias may have been used on marriage documents.

Several months later, on April 3, 1882, Bob Ford reportedly shot Jesse James dead while Jesse was dusting a picture. On that very day, a train was robbed in Texas, and newspapers all over all the country attributed it to Jesse.12

This was just the beginning of the mystery surrounding Jesse’s death, causing many to feel bewildered to this day. Jesse’s assassination has caused so much controversy that it has been likened to that of John F. Kennedy. The event stirred many emotions in people from all walks of life, including Oscar Wilde, who said, “Americans are certainly great hero-worshippers, and always take heroes from the criminal classes.”

Many opinions on Jesse sprang forth after his alleged death—some good and some bad. Jesse has been regarded as a Robin Hood of that era; some even likened him to King Arthur.




A GRAVE SITUATION

After Jesse’s reported assassination, the authorities, suspecting that the deceased was not Jesse, paid round-trip transportation expenses from Texas to St. Joseph, Missouri, for Harrison Trow and five other gunmen who had once worked with him. They hoped these men would either identify the body as Jesse’s or confirm their suspicions that it was not his body. Trow glanced momentarily at the corpse and remarked tonelessly as he walked away, “That’s Jesse.” Another gunman who rode with Jesse said it wasn’t: “In 1882, after Jesse’s alleged death, former James Gang member George Shepard said he had been down town and had seen the picture posted in the Times window purporting to be a likeness of Jesse James. He had no hesitation in declaring that if that was a true picture of the man killed in St. Joseph, it wasn’t Jesse James at all.”13

Dr. J. S. Preston of Howard County, Missouri, had examined Jesse’s eyes for conjunctivitis. After looking at the alleged death photo, he stated, “If that was Jesse James . . . I’m the Queen of May.”14

Since Jesse James had not used his own name for sixteen years the only ones who really knew what he looked like were his family and gang members. Nearly every robbery within a tri-state area had been contributed to him, but lawmen all agreed that he could not possibly have pulled off all the crimes. Gang members were known to use his name all the time and it served well to confuse the posses—it also served well to confuse the identification of the body in St. Joseph.

A coroner’s inquest was held to determine if the man Bob Ford shot was really Jesse James. Accurate physical descriptions of the famous outlaw were non-existent except to a chosen few: “It is safe to say there is no picture of Jesse James in existence that will convey a correct impression of his appearance in life.”15

Jesse’s alleged wife, Zee Mimms, stated, “There are no pictures taken of my husband when alive, except one in my possession, that was saved from the officers by being hidden in the back of an old ambrotype. None of the pictures said to be him look like him at all. He was about six feet tall, weighed about 160 pounds, was dark with thin face, and had dark mustache and whiskers cut quite short.”16

Traditionalists describe Jesse James as being between five feet nine and five feet eleven, with a small frame, blue eyes, a missing fingertip, and light, sandy-colored hair. Many agree there is no definitive proof that Jesse James was missing a fingertip, and there is evidence that those who knew him best described him as being tall.


	His mother described him as “tall and stout.”17


	John T. Samuel, Jesse’s half brother, testified at Frank James’s trial that “Jesse was a large man.”18


	John Newman Edwards, who had been General Joseph O. Shelby’s adjutant during the Civil War and afterward became the editor of the 
	Kansas City Times, met Jesse during the war. A good friend, he described him as “tall and finely molded capable of great effort and endurance.”19


	Jesse James described himself as tall. After a train robbery at Gads Hill, Missouri, on January 31, 1874, he handed the conductor a press release that partially described the gang: “The robbers were all large men, none under six feet tall.”



Many stories surround the scars Jesse had from his days during the war and from his days as an outlaw. A special dispatch to the Kansas City Journal from St. Joseph on April 6, 1882, provided details of the gunshot wound of the alleged Jesse James. (We believe this was actually Jesse’s cousin Wood Hite. Others believe the real Thomas Howard may have been passed off for Jesse. Still others claimed a man by the name of Charley Bigelow was the true identity of the body.)

It has just transpired that an autopsy was made on the head of Jesse James on Monday night by the coroner, J. W. Hedden, Dr. George C. Catlett, Dr. Jacob Geiger and Dr. Hoyt. After examining the general contour of his head the skull cap was removed and the brain exposed. It has been found that the brain was above the average, both in weight and appearance, showing conclusively that the possessor was a man of more than ordinary intelligence. It was found that the bullet had entered the lower part of the occipital bone on the right of the median line, and had taken a course slightly upward and to the left. The ball did not pass through the head as at first stated, and it was found partially embedded in the bone. The scalp not being punctured at all. The ball was lodged at the junction of the suture, which divides the occipital, parietal and temporal bones of the left side. The occipital bone was very much shattered, the whole continuity of the skull being broken up. The cerebellum was found crushed and mangled terribly, large pieces of bone having been carried with the brain by the bullet in its progress. The wound over the eye was not made by the bullet and was probably made by the fall from the chair.20

The coroner’s ruling that Bob Ford did shoot Jesse James did not stop the general public from doubting that. An article appearing in the St. Joseph Daily Gazette from St. Joseph, Missouri, on April 12, 1882, attempted to explain why the corpse’s hair was darker than Jesse James’s was known to be:

One of the most successful means of concealing identity used by the famous freebooter Jesse James was accidentally discovered yesterday. A Gazette reporter learned the facts from headquarters and can vouch for their authenticity.

It has been handed down through all the fables regarding Jesse that he was of a light complexion, that his beard and hair were rather light and of a reddish hue. This statement has been corroborated by parties claiming to know him, and with his bluish gray eyes, a lighter color of hair and beard might have been expected than existed at the time of death. Yesterday a gentleman was sitting in the room where Mrs. James was at work packing a valise preparatory to departure. As she bent over her work, a small vial dropped to the floor and broke, whereupon a dark brown liquid began to run over the carpet. The gentleman picked it up, and naturally enough asked what the substance might be. Mrs. James seemed embarrassed, and at that did not know what to say. She finally, however, said that it was a kind of dye used by her husband for coloring his hair and beard. Mrs. James had endeavored to conceal this ruse of her husband to prevent identification and requested that nothing be said about the matter. This little fact will explain away the doubts of many skeptics regarding the identity of the murdered man.21

William A. Settle Jr. states the following in his book, Jesse James Was His Name, citing an April 14, 1882, article from the Liberty Tribune:

Certain parties still aver that Jesse James is not dead, and intimate that the man killed and buried was not Jesse, but someone inveigled into Jesse’s house and killed, to get the reward. Such a conclusion would implicate Mrs. James, Mrs. Samuel, Gov. Crittenden, Sheriff Timberlake, Police Com. Craig and others in a scheme of fraud and perjury. We believe nothing of the kind and have no doubt of Jesse’s death.22

Jesse’s funeral was held, and afterward the casket was placed in a wagon. “Tom Courtney, living at Kearney, a brother of L. J. Courtney, had a fine team of horses and hauled the body to the James home 2½ miles north of Kearney. The body was buried under a coffee bean tree, where his mother kept a close watch on the grave.”23 As it turns out, the Courtneys, living in Kearney, Clay County, Missouri, were related to the James/Samuel family.




THE ALIAS

Jesse, our great-great-grandfather, wrote the following rhyme in his diary: “When stemm [sic] and tryst James L. Courtney is my . . .” (see fig. 1.2). We believe the next word should be heist. Stemm (stem) refers to a line of descendants from a particular ancestor; a tryst is a place of a prearranged meeting (a variant pronunciation is with a long vowel, which would rhyme with heist); and heist is a robbery. Our great-great-grandfather stole the name of his relative James L. Courtney at a secret prearranged meeting.

It is said that outlaws often chose aliases from names they were familiar with. Jesse James was very familiar with the Courtneys. The following point to the many connections linking the James family with the Courtneys:

Historical reports state that three families of Courtneys lived near the James farm in Clay County, Missouri.

Reverend Robert James, father of Frank and Jesse, baptized and married Courtneys.24

The probate papers of Reverend Robert James show that A. C. Courtney tutored Frank James and Jesse James. The same papers show that Joseph Courtney and his wife joined New Hope Baptist Church under Reverend James and said, “There is no better man than Robert James.”

[image: image]

Fig. 1.2. Though faint, the rhyme and signature can be seen on the top of the page.

Frank James borrowed a plow from his Courtney neighbors.25

Jesse James’s two half sisters had Courtney connections. Sarah Louisa Samuel married William A. Nicholson, and Fannie Quantrill Samuel married Joe Hall. William Nicholson’s paternal grandmother was Lucinda Courtney, and Joe Hall’s mother-in-law was Rebecca Ann Courtney.26

Jesse R. Cole, Frank and Jesse James’ maternal uncle, married Louisa E. Maret, and they had a daughter named Bettie. Bettie Cole married James Courtney in Clay County, Missouri. After James died, she married Elias Albright.27 Louisa’s brother, John M. Maret, married Annie Jane Lucinda Courtney.28

Thomas Edward “Bud” Pence and Alexander Doniphan “Donnie” Pence of Clay County, Missouri, rode with the James Gang.29 
Their sister, America Lorena Pence, married James C. Courtney in Clay County. The C in James C. Courtney’s name stands for Clinton.30

A neighboring Courtney complimented Zerelda James Samuel’s embroidery work, saying, “Our family said that Jesse James’ mother could do beautiful embroidery despite the loss of part of her arm, lost in the tragedy [Pinkerton bomb] at the time Jesse’s little brother [Archie Samuel] was killed, 26 Jan. 1875. I was told she would place the fabric over the stub to do her stitches.”31

W. J. Courtney was a sheriff and attorney of Clay County during Frank and Jesse’s outlaw years. He was also in the same Home Guard unit as Frank James, along with many other Courtneys.32 During the Civil War, he was with General Joseph O. Shelby’s brigade33 (Quantrill and his men often aligned themselves with Shelby’s brigade). “This William J. Courtney was raised in the James boys’ country and was the father-in-law of John T. Samuel, the half-brother of the James boys.”34 W. J. Courtney owned and operated the Arthur House in Liberty, Missouri, where Pinkerton detective John W. Whicher was served his last meal on Earth before being found dead the next morning on the road to the James farm.35 The James boys were accused of his murder.

A document referred to as “a true bill”*2 regarding the Pinkerton bombing at the James/Samuel farm shows that W. J. Courtney was one of the witnesses.36

Census records from 1860 show that the real James L. Courtney lived in Johnson County, Missouri, with his parents, Stephen and Dinah Courtney.37 In January 1986, the Pioneer Times stated, “They [the Courtneys] were related to the Courtneys and the James of Clay County, Missouri.”38 Both the Clay County and Johnson County Courtney families are related to the James/Samuel family.39

On July 6, 1863, A. C. Courtney, along with two other neighbors, Mr. Larkin and Alvah Maret, signed an affidavit and gave it to the provost marshal in Liberty, Missouri, in an effort to obtain Dr. Samuel’s release from military prison.

There are at least ten tombstones bearing the Courtney name in Kearney’s Mount Olivet Cemetery. One tombstone bears the name of James Courtney.

In an affidavit notarized by Michelle Archie from June 1, 1999, Howard Smith Farmer said that he heard his grandmother Vesta Farmer, born in 1879, tell her brother, John Mile, that Jesse James was buried in Blevins Cemetery under the name of James L. Courtney.

The 1880 census records for Susan James Parmer, Jesse James’s sister, show that she lived with her husband, Allen H. Parmer, son Robert A., and daughters Clora S. and Zelma in Clay County, Henrietta, Texas. At another of several locations where the Parmers lived in Texas, a Texas historical marker marks the Parmer house as a Jesse James hideout.40 Jack Loftin, a historian from Archer County, Texas, wrote in his book Trails through Archer:

A daughter of Jesse’s niece, Allen Palmer’s*3 granddaughter, has told an Archer City Historical Commission that in her mother’s trunk are many letters, some of which will prove that Jesse wrote to his sister, her grandmother, dated and postmarked Henrietta, Texas 1884. These letters the mother had planned to burn, but they are not lost, have been promised to the county commission.41

During our research, we located many connections between the James family and the Courtneys that led us to believe that Jesse James assumed the Courtney surname well before he decided to fake his death in 1882.

Each piece of evidence indicates that Jesse James did not die on April 3, 1882. Instead, by this time he had officially killed his name, assumed the name of James L. Courtney, and hightailed it to Blevins, Texas, where he lived to be almost a century old.
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